
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Interim Chief Executive 
13 January 2015 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
   
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3. Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   
4. Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5. Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Strategies 2015/16 
(Pages 9 - 40) 

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance and 

Corporate Issues 
 

   
6. Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub (Pages 41 - 54) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment and Transport  
   
7. Best Start (Pages 55 - 238) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Children and Community Safety  
   
8. Care Act (Pages 239 - 258) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing  
   
9. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 259 - 260) 
   
10. Forward Plan of  Key Decisions (Pages 261 - 264) 
   
11. Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:-  



 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
12. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 (Pages 265 - 266) 
   
 (exemption paragraph 3)  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins (Chairman) 
Ben Adams 
Mike Lawrence 
 

Ian Parry 
Mark Winnington 
Alan White 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if 
[...]
Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Quarterly Performance Report Name: Lauren Jackson 
Tel: (01785) 854561 

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

 
60. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
61. The Evolution of Integration 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
on “the Evolution of Integration” and took decisions thereon. 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 1 

 
 

Ian Parry said “In the face of an improving economic backdrop our 
sensible approach to treasury management activity continues. We are 
still investing carefully and continuing to save money by using cash 
instead of borrowing” 

 
1.  This report sets out how the council plans to manage its investment and 

borrowing activity in the coming year. This will take place in an improving 
environment but one that still contains considerable risks though and these are 
reflected in this treasury strategy. 

 
2. The report explains that, where possible, we will continue to use our own cash 

instead of borrowing money whilst retaining the flexibility to take out loans if we 
need to. Using cash instead of borrowing means that we have less to invest 
which reduces our exposure to the risky financial environment which is still an 
important consideration.  

 
3. When we do invest, we will continue to work on the prudent basis that the 

return of our money is more important than the return on our money. 
 

4. Our treasury activities involve large sums of money and reflect the huge scale 
of the county council’s operations. The amount of financing raised to fund 
capital investments, for example on schools and highways, is expected to be 
£548 million on the 31 March 2015. 

 
5.  Overall the report shows that the council’s borrowing and investment activities 

are being undertaken prudently and sensibly against an improving but still 
challenging economic background. 

 
Recommendation – I recommend that cabinet approve the detailed set of 
recommendations set out in the attached report.

Cabinet meeting on the 21 January 2015 

Treasury Management, Annual Investment and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Strategies 2015/16 
 

Report summary from Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance and Corporate 

Issues 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 2 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 
 

Cabinet – 21 January 2015 
 

Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategies 2015/16 

 
Recommendations of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 

Finance and Corporate Issues 
 
1. That, in accordance with regulations, the cabinet recommends to the county 

council, at its meeting on the 19 March 2015, the adoption of the Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) 2015/16 detailed in paragraphs 24 to 70 and as 
detailed in Appendix 2 and 4. 

 
2. That cabinet approve, as required by guidance, policies on: 

a) reviewing the strategy; 
b) the use of external advisors; 
c) training. 
As described in paragraph 96 to 104. 

 
3. That the cabinet approve the proposed borrowing strategy for the 2015/16 

financial year comprising: 
a) the use of cash in lieu of borrowing required in 2015/16; 
b) the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions; 
c) as a contingency, the ability to borrow new loans as a result of: 

• unexpected changes in the capital programme; 

• a reduction in the level of cash balances; 

• the repayment of LOBO’s. 
d) a forward borrowing strategy that will not be used in 2015/16; 
e) a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances 

risk; 
f) the above to opera
[...]
 charges and running costs for the foreseeable future. 
 

9. The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority to have regard to the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 
ensure that its capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. The Prudential Indicators are approved as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), but the treasury indicators are included in this 
report as they require consideration as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategy. Appendix 5 lists these indicators for the next five financial years in 
order to provide a link to the MTFS. A brief narrative of the reason for each 
indicator is also shown. 

 
10. The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the MTFS as the 

planned capital expenditure programme drives the borrowing required. This is 
explained further at paragraph 71.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 4 

 
Economic and financial background 

 
Interest rates 

 
11. In considering the council’s borrowing and investment strategies, it is important 

that account is taken of the likely economic and financial environment and the 
potential level of interest rates. At the time of writing there is much discussion 
about when the first rise in bank-rate will occur and two members of the Bank 
of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) have voted for a rise recently. 

 
12. Forecasting is always difficult in such a complex economic environment; in 

effect there is a tension between three separate issues: 

• Positive momentum in the UK economy that supports a rise, offset by; 

• External risks in the Eurozone and other countries around the world; and 

• Benign inflationary pressure that reduces pressure for a rise. 
 
13. In terms of treasury management, the bank rate (the interest rate set by the 

Bank of England) is fundamental to the income received and it may also affect 
expenditure on loan interest where new loans are taken out or variable rate 

[...]
r, more diverse economy. 
 
“Local businesses used to tell me how difficult it was to obtain grants or specialist 
business support, but the new Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub 
programme that the County Council is managing on behalf of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership is transforming business support in the county.  It will complement our 
successful business loans scheme, which has helped more than 100 businesses to 
expand their operations. 
 
“Simplifying access to business support and finance for small and medium-sized 
businesses and for new start-ups is vital for economic growth.  I am pleased to hear 
many excellent good news stories from businesses that have received support 
through the Growth Hub, and urge all local businesses to make contact and see how 
they can also benefit.’’ 
 
Report Summary:  

 

The Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub is a new programme working to 
improve access to business support and finance for small and medium-sized 
businesses across the Local Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) area.  It builds on the 
successful local Business Helpline by providing face-to-face advisers employed by 
the Chambers of Commerce, and by focusing the activities of a wide range of 
external business support providers on the needs of local businesses.  It has piloted 
two new finance initiatives delivered by external fund managers, both of which have 
exceeded expectations in terms of demand and job creation among local 
businesses. 
 

Recommendation(s)  

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



 

 

I recommend that: 

 

a. Cabinet recognises the success of the Growth Hub programme in unlocking 
investment and job creation among local businesses and improving cross-
referral between business support initiatives, innovation and international 
trade support. 

 
b. Cabinet and the wider membership help to promote the Growth Hub services 

to local small and medium-sized businesses by raising awareness of the 

business helpline.

Page 42



 

 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A N/A 

 
Cabinet – 21st January 2015 

 
Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub Update 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure 

 
 

a. Cabinet recognises the success of the Growth Hub programme in unlocking 
investment and job creation among local businesses and improving cross-
referral between business support initiatives, innovation and international 
trade support. 

 
b. Cabinet and the wider membership help to promote the Growth Hub services 

to local small and medium-sized businesses by raising awareness of the 
business helpline. 

Page 43



 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place  
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. The Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub is a new programme working 

to improve access to business support and finance for small and medium-
sized (SME) businesses across the Local Enterprise Partnership’s area. 
 

2. The establishment of the Growth Hub is part of the City Deal secured from 
Government earlier this year.  It is a Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Enterprise 
Partnership project, with Staffordshire County Council taking the lead role in 
managing delivery of Growth Hub activities (Stoke-on-Trent City Council is the 
accountable body for a grant programme, Innovative Growth in Stoke-on-
Trent & Staffordshire, also secured as part of the City Deal). 
 

3. Funding for Growth Hub activities is provided from the Government’s Regional 
Growth Fund, under grant contract with Lancaster University.  Lancaster 
University is working with 15 new growth hubs across England, of which ours 
is one (all areas which negotiated “Wave 2” City Deals were eligible for 
support to establish growth hubs). 
 

4. Our Growth Hub is ensuring that local businesses can invest and create jobs.  
We are doing this by addressing specific gaps in business support and 
finance, and improving relationships between external business support 
provider
[...]
mbers of Commerce and fund managers will 
mitigate against potential risks to the delivery of 
the projects. 
High level risks and associated resource 
management are considered through the Growth 
Hub Steering Group and the LEPs Business 
Growth and Innovation Group and are considered 
as part of quarterly reporting.    
The Growth Hub Programme is part of the City 
Deal and is therefore monitored and considered 
as part of the management of delivery of that 
wider programme.  

Legal imperative to change if 
applicable (in consultation with 
legal representative) 

None. 

 

Report Commissioner: Steve Burrows, Commissioner for Business and the 

Enterprise County 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52



Annex 1 
 
Summary of Growth Hub costs 
 
 

Total budget provided by Regional Growth Fund 
 

£1,116,131 

Co-ordination activity 
 

£223,226 

Grant to Chambers of Commerce £115,000 

Business helpline and database £75,500 

Other costs, e.g. events 
 

£32,726 

Direct business support 
 

£892,905 

Small Business Grants Fund £285,000 

High Growth Investment Programme £352,000 

SME Growth Programme 
 

£255,905 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54



 

 

 

Cabinet Meeting on 21st January 2015 
 
Best Start  
 

 
Michael Lawrence, Cabinet Member for Children and Community Safety said, 
 
“We know the quality of a child’s development up to the age of five has a huge 
bearing on all aspects of the rest of their life, therefore we owe it to every child to do 
all we can to ensure they have the best start possible. 
 
Most parents do a good job taking care of their children and do not need our 
assistance beyond help accessing the right information to make positive choices for 
their families. However, despite intensive effort and investment by many different 
agencies in recent years, we are not reaching all the young families who need us 
most. 
 
We need a new approach to early years, including how we work with schools and 
other partners, which involves providing the right information and advice, refocusing 
our resources on those in need and reconfiguring how we use our Children’s Centres 
in future.  
 
We are proposing to change the philosophy of how we deliver services for maximum 
impact to benefit those most in need of support and to ensure every Staffordshire 
child is safe, healthy and ready to take advantage of all that a good education has to 
offer.” 
 

Report Summary   

 

There is an overwhelming amount of evidence that shows the profound importance 
of the first five years of a child’s life to their emotional, social and cognitive 
development and their ability to do well in school and lead happy and healthy adult 
lives1.  

                                                           

1
 Department for Education, 2012. Supporting families in the foundation years. 

http://www.education.gov.uk/childrenandyoungpeople/earlylearningandchildcare/early/a00192398/sup
porting-families-in-the-foundation-years  
1
 Allen MP, G (2011)  Early Intervention: Smart Investment, Massive Savings – The Second 

Independent Report to Her Majesty’s Government 
1
 Tickell, C (2011)   The Early Years:  Foundations for Life, Health and Learning.  An Independent 

Report on the Early Years Foundation Stage to Her Majesty’s Government 
1
 Munro, E (2011) The Munro Review of Child Protection: Final Report – A child-centred system 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



 

 

 

 
Ensuring that families therefore have the opportunity to provide their children with the 
best start in life is critical, particularly to the development of prosperous and safe 
communities and making Staffordshire a great place to live. 
 
In September 2014, Cabinet agreed to consult with residents, individuals, partners, 
interested organisations and other key stakeholders in order to help shape a new 
approach to ensuring that all young children in Staffordshire will have the opportunity 
to get the best start in life. 
 
This report brings back to Cabinet for approval a summary of the findings of the 8 
week consultation and the final proposals for a new approach to giving children the 
best start in life. The report outlines our plans which are built upon what we consider 
to be the key components to the best start in life and are based on an integrated 
model of commissioning and delivery with partners in the future.  The report also 
makes recommendations relating to the future configuration of Children’s Centre 
premises.   
 
It should be noted that this phase of work contributes to the County Council’s longer-
term Best Start Strategy as part of the Council’s Business Plan for 2015/16 and 
which will include the transfer of the Health Visitor commissioning responsibility to 
the Council in October 2015.  
 
Should the recommendations be agreed by Cabinet then it is planned that the new 
arrangements will be put in place for 1 April 2015. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Endorses the content of the report and the proposal for a new way of 
working for under-5s in Staffordshire. 

 
b. Notes the contents of the Public Consultation Report and Community 

Impact Assessments for each district. 
 

c. Gives authority to the Director for People, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Community Safety, to take all such 
steps, decisions and actions as are necessary to give effect to the 
proposals as set out in paragraphs 25-45 of the Cabinet report. 

 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                     

1
 Marmot, Sir Michael, 2010. Fair Society, Healthy Lives. 

http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/fair-society-healthy-lives-the-marmot-review 
1
 A Cross Party Manifesto:  The 1001 Critical Days 

1
HMCIP Education, Children’s Services and Skills   Early Years   Ofsted (2014) 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

 
   
 
 

 
Cabinet – 21st January 2015 

 
[...]
 it is unlikely that there will be any need to consider any 
rural implications of the Best Start proposals in Tamworth. 
 

9. Implications for climate change: 
 
The climate change implications of the proposal can largely only be understood 
through close and individual-level working that would follow the Cabinet decision if 

                                                           
16

 DEFRA, 2001. 2001 Rural Urban Definition, LAClassification and other geographies. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/2001-rural-urban-definition-la-classification-and-other-
geographies  

Page 237



Appendix F – Best Start Community Impact Assessment - Tamworth 

 
 

approved, for example in the details around use of buildings or other community 
resources. However, it is not expected that there would be significant implications. 
 

10. Monitoring and review 
 

The actions set out by this Community Impact Assessment to mitigate any equalities 
and health impacts of the Best Start proposals will need to be monitored with regards 
to the performance of the identified mitigating actions. This will need to take place 
through the Staffordshire Children’s Strategic Partnership as the key partnership 
forum and subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board relating to children and 
families.  
  

Page 238



 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 January 2015 

        The Care Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alan White, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing, said: 

 

“We want to ensure that Staffordshire is a place where people are healthy, are 

supported in their community and live as independently as possible for as long as 

possible. 

 

There are many different laws about care and support at the moment, so it’s difficult 

for people to know what information and advice they have access to, and what care 

and support they can access in the future. The Care Act changes the way care and 

support is accessed, assessed and funded and makes it clearer for people to kno
[...]
ve Yes N/A 

Gender Positive Yes  N/A 

Age Positive Yes N/A 

Religion/belief Positive Yes  NA 

Gender reassignment Positive Yes  N/A 

Sexual orientation Positive Yes  N/A 

Pregnancy/maternity? No N/A  N/A 

Impact on staff Positive Yes  N/A 

 
 

Page 257



 
 

Publication 

 
The Equalities Team will quality-assure CIAs, and prepare for publishing  
 
Please return copy of the CIA to the county’s Policy Team 
 
Wendy Thompson 
Corporate Engagement & Consultation manager 
Tel: 01785 854267 
wendy.thompson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Donaldson 
Senior Policy Manager 
Tel: 01785 278399 
andrew.donaldson@staffordshire.gov.uk       

 
Author: Nichola Glover-Edge 
 
  

 

Page 258



Cabinet – 21 January 2017 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as detailed in 
paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers. 
 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, 
Environment and 
Transport 

In approving: 
 
(i) The draw-down of monies to the value of £313,514.01 (from the 

£3million from the sale of land owned by Staffordshire County 
Council at Pye Green) to support the following schemes: 

• A contribution of £59,056.01 in respect of the Feasibility 
Study, Ecology/Bat survey and Planning Application Fee for 
the proposed development of a Sports and Recreation hub 
on Cannock Chase District Council owned land on Pye 
Green Road. 

• A contribution of £154,458 in respect of Technical site 
surveys and the completion of all planning application 
documentation, Planning Application Fee and purchase of 
Signal Box for the Development of a full sized Artificial Turf 
Pitch (ATP) on Bradbury Lane in Hednesford 

• A contribution of £50,000 in respect of the Rugeley Town 
Centre Improvements and a further £50,000 contribution to 
the Conservation area fund (to support an existing scheme 
to support traders to conserve and improve at risk 
premises). 

(ii) The arrangements for the draw-down of future monies from the 
sale of the land at Pye Green 

 
Note: These monies are held in a joint account between both 
authorities (Staffordshire County Council and Cannock Chase District 
Council) and are earmarked for projects that support Economic 
Prosperity and Public Health outcomes. Release of these monies is 
subject to separate approvals and will be based on project appraisals 
for each case.   
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 259



Cabinet Member  Decision 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance 
and Corporate 
Issues 

In approving the purchase of a parcel of land in Burton on Trent. 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 334 and 335. 

Page 260



�

�

���������	�
��������������
��
�

������������������������� ��!�"�#��������
�
��������	�
���	������������������������	��
���	���������	����	
���������
�	����	������
	��������������
��	���������������
�������
��

�
���������������	���
����
�	�������� !��������
��������������	�����"���#�
�

$	%� ��� ������� �� ����&�����&������ ������'��!��
������������ ��(���� �����	"�'�����	��'��������	��(�
��'����	�� �	��'� ��'	�
� ��� ���� �����	�� ��
'��� ���� ���� �������� ��� ������� ��� ������ ���� 
�������
���	���)�����

�
$�%� ��������'����	������������������������������������������'�������"�'���	�	��	���������'��������

������������	��
��������������&����*��	��	��
�
��������	�
���	���������	���		��	����������������+�	
����������&�������	����	��������������������������
���,�������	��������������������	"���������&	�������-���	��	�������

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

DECISION NOTICE

Cabinet Meeting - 21 January 2015

Present: Philip Atkins (Chairman), Ben Adams, Mike Lawrence, Ian Parry, 
Mark Winnington and Alan White.

Cabinet Support Members present: Mark Deaville, Gill Heath and Mark Sutton. 

Also in attendance - John Taylor

PART ONE

62. Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 December 2014

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be approved.

63. Leader's Update

“Today’s agenda focuses on a number of areas that are 
absolutely critical in how we are working to improve the lives 
of people across Staffordshire, by creating a connected 
county where people can prosper, be healthy and happy. 

We have a report on how we support families to give our 
children the best start in life; an update on successful work to 
accelerate economic growth and create more, better paid 
jobs for our people; a paper on new legislation to ensure 
people have more choice and say in the care they need; and 
a paper on how we manage taxpayers’ money well to ensure 
we continue to make a positive difference to Staffordshire 
people’s lives.”

Philip Atkins, Leader of the County Council.

Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the County Council giving an update on 
a range of issues including how the County Council was working with its partners in the 
health sector to manage winter pressures on local hospitals, be noted.



- 2 -

64. Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategies 2015/16

“We always look to achieve the best value for money for our 
taxpayers and we do this by running an efficient county 
council. 

By using our cash reserves rather than borrowing more, we 
have been able to achieve substantial savings in what remain 
challenging financial times.  This year we hope to make 
savings of around £1m.  Like many councils we continue to 
face serious financial pressures but it is positive news that 
through well-thought out decisions, we are able to make 
those kinds of savings. Any savings we can make is excellent 
news for Staffordshire taxpayers and will help us to focus our 
resources where they are most needed.”

Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 
Finance and Corporate Issues.

Reasons for the Decision – The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority 
to have regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that its capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
The Prudential Indicators are approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the MTFS as the 
planned capital expenditure programme drives the borrowing required.

Decision – (a) That, in accordance with the regulations, it be recommended to the 
County Council, at its meeting on the 19 March 2015, that the Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) 2015/16 (described in paragraphs 24 to 70 and as detailed in Appendices 
2 and 4 of the report) be adopted.

(b) That, as required by guidance, the following policies (as described in paragraphs 96 
to 104 to the report) be approved; 

i) review of the strategy; 
ii) the use of external advisers; and
iii) training.

(c) That the proposed borrowing strategy for the 2015/16 financial year comprising:

 the use of cash in lieu of borrowing required in 2015/16;
 the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions;
 as a contingency the ability to borrow new loans as a result of;

o unexpected changes in the capital programme;
o a reduction in the level of cash balances; or
o the repayment of LOBO’s;

 a forward borrowing strategy that will not be used in 2015/16; and
 a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances risk,



- 3 -

 The above to operate within the prudential limits set out in Appendix 5 to the 
report and in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues with respect to early loan repayment, 
raising new loans and loan rescheduling;

be approved.

(d) That, in accordance with the regulations, it also be recommended to the County 
Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 2015/16 (as summarised in 
paragraphs 105 to 107; and as set out in full at Appendix 8 to the report), be adopted.

65. Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub

“Backing our small businesses is vital as they play an 
essential part in the county’s long-term economic growth 
and create thousands of jobs.

The Growth Hub has done a fantastic job since it was set 
up in April and is on track to exceed its target for business 
engagement already. Small businesses face a range of 
challenges and the Hub is making a real difference in 
helping them to overcome them – whether this is through 
advice, signposting them to the appropriate organisations 
or directly through the grants scheme or private investment 
initiative. I’m pleased to report the success of the Growth 
Hub today.”

Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Environment and Transport.

Reasons for the Decision – To update Cabinet on the work of the Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Growth Hub, a new programme working to improve access to business 
support and finance for small and medium sized (SME) businesses across the Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s area.

Decision – (a) That the success of the Growth Hub programme in unlocking investment 
and job creation among local businesses and improving cross-referral between business 
support initiatives, innovation and international trade support be noted.

(b) That the Cabinet and wider membership help to promote the Growth Hub services to 
local small and medium-sized businesses by raising awareness of the business helpline.



- 4 -

66. Best Start

“We know the quality of a child’s development up to the age 
of five has a huge bearing on all aspects of the rest of their 
life, therefore we owe it to every child to do all we can to 
ensure they have the best start possible.

Most parents do a good job taking care of their children and 
do not need our assistance beyond help accessing the right 
information to make positive choices for their families. 
However, despite intensive effort and investment by many 
different agencies in recent years, we have not been reaching 
all the young families who need us most.

This new approach to early years, including how we work with 
schools and other partners, involves providing the right 
information and advice, refocusing our resources on those in 
need and reconfiguring how we use our Children’s Centres in 
future.

This will change the philosophy of how we deliver services for 
maximum impact to benefit those most in need of support and 
to ensure every Staffordshire child is safe, healthy and ready 
to take advantage of all that a good education has to offer.”

Mike Lawrence, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Community Safety.

Reasons for the Decision – To inform Cabinet of the findings of the eight week 
consultation and to seek their approval to the final proposals for a new approach to 
giving children the best start in life.

Decision – (a) That the content of the report and the proposal for a new way of working 
for under-5s in Staffordshire be endorsed.

(b) That the contents of the Public Consultation Report and Community Impact 
Assessments for each district be noted.

(c) That authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Community Safety, to take all 
such steps, decisions and actions as are necessary to give effect to the proposals as set 
out in paragraphs 25-45 of the report.



- 5 -

67. Care Act

“We want to ensure that Staffordshire is a place where 
people are healthy, are supported in their community and 
live as independently as possible for as long as possible.

There are many different laws about care and support at 
the moment, so it’s difficult for people to know what 
information and advice they have access to, and what care 
and support they can access in the future. 

The Care Act is a huge opportunity for us to help ensure 
that people have better access, information and clarity on 
the right support when they need it and will complement 
the huge amount of work we are already doing to focus on 
prevention and early intervention to promote wellbeing for 
all our residents.”

Alan White, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing.

Reasons for the Decision – To inform Cabinet of the approach which the county 
council was taking regarding the implementation of the Care Act.

Decision – (a) That the approach being adopted to implement the Care Act be 
approved.

(b) That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
to sign off on policy implementation, in order that they can be implemented with effect 
from 1 April 2015.

68. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers

Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted:

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, 
Environment and 
Transport

In approving:

(i) The draw-down of monies to the value of £313,514.01 
(from the £3million from the sale of land owned by 
Staffordshire County Council at Pye Green) to support the 
following schemes:

 A contribution of £59,056.01 in respect of the 
Feasibility Study, Ecology/Bat survey and Planning 
Application Fee for the proposed development of a 
Sports and Recreation hub on Cannock Chase 
District Council owned land on Pye Green Road.

 A contribution of £154,458 in respect of Technical 
site surveys and the completion of all planning 



- 6 -

application documentation, Planning Application Fee 
and purchase of Signal Box for the Development of a 
full sized Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) on Bradbury Lane 
in Hednesford

 A contribution of £50,000 in respect of the Rugeley 
Town Centre Improvements and a further £50,000 
contribution to the Conservation area fund (to 
support an existing scheme to support traders to 
conserve and improve at risk premises).

(ii) The arrangements for the draw-down of future monies from 
the sale of the land at Pye Green

Note: These monies are held in a joint account between both 
authorities (Staffordshire County Council and Cannock Chase 
District Council) and are earmarked for projects that support 
Economic Prosperity and Public Health outcomes. Release of 
these monies is subject to separate approvals and will be based 
on project appraisals for each case.  

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance 
and Corporate 
Issues

In approving the purchase of a parcel of land in Burton on Trent.

69. Forward Plan of  Key Decisions

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 18 February to 18 June 2015, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved:

Subject Matter Contact
Strategic Plan 2015 - 2019 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2015 - 2020

Name: Rachel Spain
Tel: (01785) 854455

Libraries in a connected Staffordshire (Part 3) Name: Janene Cox
Tel: (01785) 278368

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain
Tel: (01785) 854455

Quarterly Performance Report Name: Lauren Jackson
Tel: (01785) 854561

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain
Tel: (01785) 854455

70. Exclusion of the Public

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below.



- 7 -

71. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Decision – That the exempt notes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be 
approved.

Philip Atkins
Leader of the County Council


